

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
S.D. WARREN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAINE BOARD OF DEPARTMENT  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MAINE BOARD  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

—◆—  
G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General

PAUL STERN  
Deputy Attorney General

CAROL A. BLASI  
Assistant Attorney General  
*(Counsel of Record)*

GERALD D. REID  
Assistant Attorney General

Six State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8582

*Counsel for Respondent  
Maine Board of  
Environmental Protection*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| STATUTES INVOLVED .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1    |
| 1. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....  | 2    |
| 2. THE PRESUMPCOT RIVER .....   | 7    |
| 3. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....  | 10   |
| 4. DECISION OF THE MAINE SUPREME<br>JUDICIAL COURT.....   | 12   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 13   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 15   |
| THE FLOW OF THE PRESUMPCOT RIVER<br>THROUGH AND OUT OF PETITIONER'S HY-<br>DROPOWER FACILITIES INTO THE RIVER BE-<br>LOW IS "ANY DISCHARGE" UNDER SECTION<br>401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT ..... | 15   |
| I. The Plain Language of the Clean Water Act<br>Makes Clear that the Flow of Water Out of the<br>Facilities Into the River Below is a Discharge<br>under Section 401(a).....                  | 15   |
| A. The language of sections 401 and 502(16)<br>make plain that "any discharge" encom-<br>passes flows out of FERC-licensed dams ...   | 16   |
| B. Petitioner's reading of the statute contra-<br>venes its plain meaning and established<br>rules of construction .....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. The Purposes and Structure of the Clean Water Act Reinforce the Plain Meaning that “Any Discharge” Does Not Require the Addition of Something From Outside of the Presumpscot River .....  | 23   |
| A. The broad role reserved to the states “to prevent, reduce, and eliminate pollution” confirms that “any discharge” in section 401 is not limited by the definition of “discharge of pollutant,” and encompasses flows of water through hydropower facilities ..... | 23   |
| B. The conclusion that “any discharge” includes flows out of hydropower facilities is reflected in the structure of the CWA.....   | 26   |
| 1. Sections 401 and 402 .....  | 27   |
| 2. Section 304(f)(2)(F) .....  | 28   |
| 3. Section 511(c)(2).....  | 30   |
| III. The Plain Meaning of the Statute is Fully Confirmed by the History and Evolution of the Clean Water Act.....  | 33   |
| A. The 1970 Act .....  | 33   |
| B. The 1972 Amendments.....  | 34   |
| C. Congressional Acquiescence.....   | 37   |
| IV. Federal Agencies Have Interpreted and Applied “Any Discharge” as Including Flows through Hydropower Facilities.....  | 38   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 42   |
| APPENDIX .....   | A-1  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                      | 21         |
| <i>Alaska Dep't of Env't'l Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....                        | 39         |
| <i>American Rivers, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 1997).....                          | 32         |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....  | 40         |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) ....  | 18, 21     |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....  | 37         |
| <i>California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....  | 25         |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....                | 28         |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                                | 15, 38     |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....  | 17, 20, 37 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....   | 37         |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1119 (1997) ..... | 23, 28     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....  | 25     |
| <i>Environmental Protection Agency v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....                       | 3      |
| <i>Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984) .....  | 7, 32  |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....   | 16     |
| <i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....  | 18, 20 |
| <i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....   | 23, 26 |
| <i>Keating v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....  | 24     |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....  | 28     |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....                                | 19     |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....  | 28, 29 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1108 (1998) ..... | 21     |
| <i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 964 (1999) .....             | 19, 29 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....   | 25            |
| <i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....  | 18            |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Co. v. Washington Dept of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....   | 30            |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....  | 26            |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....  | 18, 21, 33    |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , No. 04-1105 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....   | 12            |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....   | 40            |
| <i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1057 (2004) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....   | 2             |
| <i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....  | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....  | 21, 22        |
| <i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....  | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 355 (1856) .....   | 24            |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....   | 19            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE COURT CASE

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Power Authority of the State of New York v. Williams</i> , 475 N.Y.S.2d 901 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) ..... | 19 |
|--|----|

## AGENCY DECISIONS

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bangor Hydroelectric Company</i> , 86 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,242 (1999) .....          | 6     |
| <i>Bangor Hydro-Electric Company</i> , 83 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,038 (1998) .....         | 6     |
| <i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 47 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,296 (1989) .....           | 6     |
| <i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,154 (1993) .....           | 6     |
| <i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,249 (1997) .....           | 6     |
| <i>City of Augusta, Georgia</i> , 109 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,210 (2004) .....             | 41    |
| <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , 101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,179 (2002) .....           | 6     |
| <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,104 (2005) .....           | 7, 41 |
| <i>Great Northern Paper Company</i> , 44 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,368 (1988) .....          | 6     |
| <i>Maine Public Service Company</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,215 (1993) .....          | 6     |
| <i>Ridgewood Maine Hydro Partners, L.P.</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,137 (2003) ..... | 6     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| <i>S.D. Warren Co.</i>                                     |       |
| 9 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,603 (1979) .....                           | 10    |
| 11 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,111 (1980) .....                          | 10    |
| 11 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,150 (1980).....                           | 10    |
| 11 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,285 (1980) .....                          | 10    |
| 16 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,458 (1981) .....                          | 10    |
| 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,009 (2003) .....                         | 11    |
| 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,010 (2003) .....                         | 11    |
| 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,011 (2003).....                          | 11    |
| 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,012 (2003) .....                         | 11    |
| 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,013 (2003) .....                         | 11    |
| <i>Town of Madison</i> , 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,252 (1997) ..... | 56    |
| <br>FEDERAL STATUTES                                       |       |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....                     | 2     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 797 .....                                      | 7, 8  |
| 16 U.S.C. § 808 .....                                      | 8     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1) .....                                | 7     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 808(e) .....                                   | 7     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....                                     | 1, 24 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....                                   | 2     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....                                   | 2, 36 |
| 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....                     | 1     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....                                     | 3, 5  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....                                  | 1, 3          |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....                          | 3             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314 .....                                  | 3, 5, 29      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) .....                         | 1, 14, 24, 28 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....                            | 4             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....                                | 5, 25, 32     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....                                | 6             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....                                  | 17            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....                                | 1, 2, 24      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....                               | 1, 6, 29      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(16).....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(19).....                               | 1, 2, 6, 24   |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1371(a).....                                | 1, 32         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2).....                             | 1, 14, 30, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2)(A).....                          | 30            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2)(B).....                          | 30            |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....                  | 30            |
| <br>MAINE STATUTES                                      |               |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 38 §§ 464 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 4             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| FEDERAL REGULATIONS   |          |
| 18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5).....   | 7, 41    |
| 18 C.F.R. § 16.2.....   | 7        |
| 18 C.F.R. § 16.8.....   | 7, 41    |
| 18 C.F.R. §§ 380.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 32       |
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 131.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 3        |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY   |          |
| Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91.....   | 4, 33    |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816.....   | 2, 4, 34 |
| Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566.....   | 38       |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. 97-440, 96 Stat. 2289.....  | 38       |
| Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7.....  | 38       |
| Capitol Hill Hearing Testimony, Fed. Doc. Clearing House Cong. Testimony, Senate Subcommittee on Clean Water, Fisheries and Wildlife, Reauthorization of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Aug. 5, 1993), <i>available in</i> LEXIS, U.S. Congress Library, Committee Hearing Transcripts..... | 26, 32   |
| 115 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 28,971 (1969).....  | 34       |
| 116 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 9,325 (1970).....   | 34       |
| 141 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> H4,860 (daily ed. May 11 1995).....   | 38       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 127 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 2691 .....   | 33, 34             |
| <i>Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control<br/>Act Amendments of 1972</i> (Committee Print com-<br>piled for the Senate Committee on Public Works<br>by the Library of Congress), Ser. No. 93-1, Vol-<br>umes 1 and 2 (1973) .....   | 21, 30, 31, 35, 36 |
| <br>AGENCY DOCUMENTS  |                    |
| Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Approval of<br/>Application by Maine to Administer the National<br/>Pollutant Discharge Elimination System<br/>(NPDES) Program</i> , 68 F.R. 65052 (Nov. 18, 2003).....   | 6                  |
| Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Water Quality<br/>Standards Handbook</i> (1994).....  | 39                 |
| Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Wetlands and<br/>401 Certification: Opportunities and Guidelines<br/>for States and Eligible Indian Tribes</i> (1989).....  | 39                 |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Handbook<br/>for Hydroelectric Project Licensing and 5 MW<br/>Exemptions from Licensing</i> (2004) .....   | 41                 |
| Ann R. Klee, EPA General Counsel, <i>et al.</i> , “Agency<br>Interpretation on Applicability of Section 402<br>of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers” (Aug.<br>5, 2005), <i>available in</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ogc/documents/water_transfers.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/ogc/<br/>documents/water_transfers.pdf</a> ..... | 40                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. State of Washington, available in 1993 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 573</i> .....   | 39, 40             |
| <i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, available in 2003 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 760</i> .....   | 40                 |
| <i>Brief for the Federal Respondent in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Dombeck, No. 99-153, available in <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/1999/0responses/99-0153.resp.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/1999/0responses/99-0153.resp.pdf</a></i> ..... | 40                 |
| <i>Brief for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, North Carolina v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, available in 1998 W.L. 34112238</i> .....  | 41                 |
| Fanny Hardy Eckstorm, <i>Indian Place-Names of the Penobscot Valley and the Maine Coast</i> (University Press, 1960) (1941) .....  | 7                  |
| Maine Historical Society, <i>Collections</i> , Doc. Series, Vol. 23 (1916) .....   | 8                  |
| Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1987).....  | 16                 |
| Norman Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....  | 18, 20, 23, 24, 26 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976) .....  | 16                 |
| Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985).....  | 17                 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991).....                                      | 17   |
| William Willis, <i>History of Portland</i> (Maine Historical<br>Society, 1972) (1865)..... | 8    |
